Supreme Court of California
Results from the petition conference of 12/22/2021

The following list reflects cases on which the court acted at the most recent conference. Set out first are those on which the court (1) acted
concerning a petition for rehearing and/or a request for modification of opinion (or elected to modify on its own motion); (2) acted on a petition for
transfer; (3) granted a petition for review or a request to answer a question of state law; (4) issued an order to show cause or alternative writ in an
original writ matter; (5) acted on a motion for publication or depublication (or elected to do so on its own motion); (6) dismissed a matter that had
been “held” in light of a final “lead” case; (7) transferred for reconsideration a matter that had been held in light of a final lead case; (8) acted on
the merits of a Commission on Judicial Performance disciplinary matter; (9) acted on a State Bar disciplinary matter; (10) referred to the State Bar
a public accusation against any attorney; (11) acted on a clemency matter; and (12) acted on any matter as to which a dissenting justice wishes to
be noted. After reporting the disposition of these matters, all matters that were denied by the court are listed in alphabetical order.

Notes: The “Results” column below shows only abbreviated descriptions of action taken. For the full and official result, review the matter on
Supreme Court’s docket through the Appellate Courts Information page. Any person or entity also may register for a Supreme Court E-mail
notification to receive prompt email alerts about any official action in any individual matter that is pending before the court.

Title Case # CA# Action Type Result
BROWN, PEOPLE v. S271877 H048462 Petition for Review Granted
HAGGERTY v. THORNTON S271483 D078049 Petition for Review Granted
BERRY, PEOPLE v. S271799 B303420 Petition for Review GRANTED and Held
COURTNEY, PEOPLE v. S271789 C091706 Petition for Review GRANTED and Held
DIXON, PEOPLE v. S271783 092798 Petition for Review GRANTED and Held
ESPINOZA, PEOPLE v. S271879 B307453 Petition for Review GRANTED and Held
FRESNO, COUNTY OF v. S.C. (MAR) S271230 F083111 Petition for Review & Stay GRANTED and Held
LONG, PEOPLE v. S$271807 F079251 Petition for Review GRANTED and Held
PERUCCI, PEOPLE v. S271612 B309174 Petition for Review GRANTED and Held
WILSON, PEOPLE v. S271604 D078231 Petition for Review GRANTED and Held
YURIAR, PEOPLE v. S271871 B305575 Petition for Review GRANTED and Held
ADDLEMAN, PEOPLE v. S271834 B307460 Petition for Review G&T CA 2/4
BARRERA, PEOPLE v. S271739 E075416 Petition for Review G&T CA 4/2
BURNS, PEOPLE v. S271756 B308077 Petition for Review G&T CA 2/2
DELCID, PEOPLE v. S271747 E076476 Petition for Review G&T CA 4/2
HARPER, PEOPLE v. S271606 A153332 Petition for Review G&T CA 1/2
HUANTE, PEOPLE v. S271878 092983 Petition for Review G&TCA3
LUNA, PEOPLE v. $271525 C087634 Petition for Review G&TCA3


http://appellatecases.courtinfo.ca.gov/search.cfm?dist=0
http://appellatecases.courtinfo.ca.gov/email.cfm?dist=0
http://appellatecases.courtinfo.ca.gov/email.cfm?dist=0
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Title Case # CA# Action Type
MARTINEZ, PEOPLE v. S271795 E075673 Petition for Review
REAZA, PEOPLE v. S271654 E074012 Petition for Review
WRIGHT, PEOPLE v. S§271864 B311217 Petition for Review
LOPEZ (RICO RICARDO) ON H.C. S258912 A152748 Supplemental Briefing
ABDUL-MALIK, PEOPLE v. S269726 B306876 Grant - dismissal/lead case
ADAMS, PEOPLE v. S258026 B252187 Grant - dismissal/lead case
AGUILAR, PEOPLE v. S265975 G057314 Grant - dismissal/lead case
ALARCON, PEOPLE v. S270518 B311345 Grant - dismissal/lead case
ALBARRAN, PEOPLE v. S269781 D077893 Grant - dismissal/lead case
ALCARAZ, PEOPLE v. $261946 G057009 Grant - dismissal/lead case
ALCAREZ, PEOPLE v. S$266295 G058729 Grant - dismissal/lead case
ARCHULETA, PEOPLE v. S264770 D077364 Grant - dismissal/lead case
ARENAS, PEOPLE v. S$269232 E074088 Grant - dismissal/lead case
ARRIOLA, PEOPLE v. S261740 B297120 Grant - dismissal/lead case
AUSTIN, PEOPLE v. S266398 B301152 Grant - dismissal/lead case
BARNETT, PEOPLE v. S270248 G059192 Grant - dismissal/lead case
BRAGANZA, PEOPLE v. S268694 C091158 Grant - dismissal/lead case
BROWN, PEOPLE v. S268725 B303072 Grant - dismissal/lead case
BUSTAMANTE, PEOPLE v. S267320 B301333 Grant - dismissal/lead case
CAMACHO, PEOPLE v. S$268812 C090113 Grant - dismissal/lead case
CASTRO, PEOPLE v. S268975 B303372 Grant - dismissal/lead case
CELAYA, PEOPLE v. S264110 B297652 Grant - dismissal/lead case
CERNOGG, PEOPLE v. S268158 B303218 Grant - dismissal/lead case
CHAVEZ, PEOPLE v. S266798 B304105 Grant - dismissal/lead case

2

12/22/21

Result
G&T CA 4/2

G&T CA 4/2

G&T CA 2/3

Supplemental Briefing ordered
CA 2/8 Transferred after hold
CA 2/4 Transferred after hold
CA 4/3 Transferred after hold
CA 2/8 Transferred after hold
CA 4/1 Transferred after hold
CA 4/3 Transferred after hold
CA 4/3 Transferred after hold
Dismissed - to CA 4/1

CA 4/2 Transferred after hold
CA 2/1 Transferred after hold
CA 2/6 Transferred after hold
CA 4/3 Transferred after hold
Dismissed - to CA 3
Dismissed - to CA 2/2

CA 2/5 Transferred after hold
CA 3 Transferred after hold
CA 2/8 Transferred after hold
Dismissed - to CA 2/1

CA 2/3 Transferred after hold
CA 2/5 Transferred after hold



Title
CHAVEZ, PEOPLE v.

CHINCHILLA, PEOPLE v.
CLEMENTS, PEOPLE v.
COBBS, PEOPLE v.
CONTRERAS, PEOPLE v.
CORDER, PEOPLE v.
CORONA, PEOPLE v.
CROCKETT, PEOPLE v.
CUMMINGS, PEOPLE v.
DAVIS, PEOPLE v.
DEALBA, PEOPLE v.
DELERY, PEOPLE v.
DIAZ, PEOPLE v.

DIAZ, PEOPLE v.

DIXON, PEOPLE v.
DONALDSON, PEOPLE v.
DUDLEY, PEOPLE v.
EMAIRI, PEOPLE v.
EPPERSON, PEOPLE v.
ESTACIO, PEOPLE v.

FLORES (VICTOR MANUEL) ON H.C.

FOREMAN, PEOPLE v.
FORTMAN, PEOPLE v.
FRANCO, PEOPLE v.
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Case #
$270448

5260387
S267624
5266144
5269809
S259760
5258684
5260244
5268103
S265425
S265837
S267054
5266984
S270698
S270454
S265880
S265248
S263170
S270107
S268067
S267808
S267384
S269228
S266349

CA#
B306999

G057448
E073965
D076974
D077860
B261370
FO75515
B267614
B305306
B297734
B303584
B305434
C091310
C092548
B307528
D076957
B300919
C088844
F081044
C091386
G058938
F079896
B304567
HO047797

3

Action Type
Grant - dismissal/lead case

Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case

Grant - dismissal/lead case

12/22/21

Result
CA 2/7 Transferred after hold

CA 4/3 Transferred after hold
CA 4/2 Transferred after hold
Dismissed - to CA 4/1

CA 4/1 Transferred after hold
CA 2/5 Transferred after hold
CA 5 Transferred after hold
CA 2/3 Transferred after hold
Dismissed - to CA 2/1
Dismissed - to CA 2/8

CA 2/5 Transferred after hold
CA 2/8 Transferred after hold
Dismissed - to CA 3

CA 3 Transferred after hold
CA 2/4 Transferred after hold
Dismissed - to CA 4/1

CA 2/7 Transferred after hold
CA 3 Transferred after hold
CA 5 Transferred after hold
Dismissed - to CA 3

CA 4/3 Transferred after hold
Dismissed - to CA 5

CA 2/2 Transferred after hold
CA 6 Transferred after hold



Title
GALLARDO, PEOPLE v.

GAMBOA, PEOPLE v.
GARCIA, PEOPLE v.
GONZALEZ, PEOPLE v.
GONZALEZ, PEOPLE v.
GONZALEZ, PEOPLE v.
GOODWIN, PEOPLE v.
GREEN, PEOPLE v.

HERNANDEZ, PEOPLE v.
HERNANDEZ, PEOPLE v.
HERNANDEZ, PEOPLE v.
HERNANDEZ, PEOPLE v.

HERRERA, PEOPLE v.
HOLMES, PEOPLE v.
HOLMES, PEOPLE v.
JOHNSON, PEOPLE v.
JONES, PEOPLE v.
JONES, PEOPLE v.

KESHISHIAN, PEOPLE v.

LEE, PEOPLE v.

LIVINGSTON, PEOPLE v.

LOGAN, PEOPLE v.
LOPEZ, PEOPLE v.
LYNCH, PEOPLE v.
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Case #
$270466

$261029
S269225
5268519
S270453
S270771
5268144
S264485
S265739
5266284
S267857
S270663
S264339
5264987
S266198
S266506
S266170
S268604
S265593
S264128
S264761
S270078
S265974
5266288

CA#
B308954

Co87771
B307757
E074653
B307148
H046911
B307231
E074346
F080131
D076941
B303608
C091247
H046631
D077120
D076560
EQ73775
A158367
D077396
D076284
B297565
D076418
B304591
H047254
D076181
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Action Type
Grant - dismissal/lead case

Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case

Grant - dismissal/lead case

12/22/21

Result
CA 2/7 Transferred after hold

CA 3 Transferred after hold
CA 2/8 Transferred after hold
CA 4/2 Transferred after hold
CA 2/7 Transferred after hold
CA 6 Transferred after hold
Dismissed - to CA 2/8
Dismissed - to CA 4/2

CA 5 Transferred after hold
Dismissed - to CA 4/1

CA 2/7 Transferred after hold
CA 3 Transferred after hold
Dismissed - to CA 3
Dismissed - to CA 4/1
Dismissed - to CA 4/1
Dismissed - to CA 4/2
Dismissed - to CA 1/2
Dismissed - to CA 4/1
Dismissed - to CA 4/1
Dismissed - to CA 2/4
Dismissed - to CA 4/1

CA 2/7 Transferred after hold
CA 6 Transferred after hold
Dismissed - to CA 4/1
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Title
MILLER, PEOPLE v.

MORGAN, PEOPLE v.
NAVA, PEOPLE v.

ODOM, PEOPLE v.
RODRIGUEZ, PEOPLE v.
ROLDAN, PEOPLE v.
SANTISTEVEN, PEOPLE v.
SOY, PEOPLE v.

TAYLOR, PEOPLE v.
VALDIVIA, PEOPLE v.
VILLEGAS, PEOPLE v.
WHALUM, PEOPLE v.
WRIGHT, PEOPLE v.
COWAN (ERIC) ON CLEMENCY

GONZALEZ, PEOPLE v.

ALBRECHT v. COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE (DESERT
WATER AGENCY)

ALDANA (LEOBARDO) ON H.C.
AVIGNONE, PEOPLE v.

BADUE (STEVE) ON H.C.
BADUE (STEVE) ON H.C.
BAKER, PEOPLE v.

BARAJAS v. ORTIZ-NANCE

Case #
5268837

S268206
S267359
S267879
5266652
5266031
5268910
S270880
S267344
5268196
S266616
S262935
S264992
S271397

S271630

S270984

S270929
S271577
S271330
S271487
S271792
S271700

CA#
B300200

B301411
B303587
A160316
B303099
B298570
B301404
B307805
H047540
B302201
B300146
D076384
B300278

E076203

E073926

D075948

D077943
FO079179
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Action Type
Grant - dismissal/lead case

Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case

Executive Clemency

Petition for Review

Liu, .J., voted to grant review.

Petition for Review

Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review

Petition for Review

12/22/21

Result
Dismissed - to CA 2/3

Dismissed - to CA 2/3

CA 2/8 Transferred after hold
Dismissed - to CA 1/1

CA 2/7 Transferred after hold
Dismissed - to CA 2/1

CA 2/8 Transferred after hold
CA 2/2 Transferred after hold
Dismissed - to CA 3

CA 2/8 Transferred after hold
CA 2/7 Transferred after hold
Dismissed - to CA 4/1
Dismissed - to CA 2/7

Letter per order in 4 Cal.5th 897
sent

Denied

Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
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Title Case # CA# Action Type
BERNAL (ALBERTO MANDRAGON) ON H.C. S271179 Habeas Corpus petition
BOLANOS, PEOPLE v. S271810 D078363 Petition for Review
BUI, PEOPLE v. S271875 H047371 Petition for Review
CAMPQS, PEOPLE v. S271845 E074824 Petition for Review
CARCAMO v. LOS ANGELES COUNTY SHERIFF'S S271300 B296666 Petition for Review
DEPARTMENT

CARRILLO, PEOPLE v. S271801 F079574 Petition for Review
COMMONWEALTH LAND TITLE INSURANCE S271522 A156674 Petition for Review
COMPANY v. SHAH

COUSIN, PEOPLE v. S271794 B307746 Petition for Review
DEPARTMENT OF FAIR EMPLOYMENT AND HOUSING S271527 B298901 Petition for Review & Pub/Depub
v. M&N FINANCING CORPORATION

DONOVAN (JEREMIAH J.) ON H.C. S$270868 Habeas Corpus petition
FERRA v. GILMORE S271484 B303592 Petition for Review
FERRARO, PEOPLE v. S271868 H047481 Petition for Review
HARDNEY (JOHN) ON H.C. S270902 Habeas Corpus petition
HARRELL, PEOPLE v. S271361 E076604 Petition for Review
HARRIS (MICAH) ON H.C. S270894 Habeas Corpus petition
HAYES, PEOPLE v. S271808 C088541 Petition for Review
HAYWOOD, PEOPLE v. S271644 B303696 Petition for Review
HOLTZ v. HOLTZ S271043 D079329 Petition for Review

IN RE C.B. S271714 G060466 Petition for Review & Stay
IN RE VICTORIAS. S271579 B310286 Petition for Review
JOINTER (MICHAEL ANTHONY) ON H.C. S271235 Habeas Corpus petition
KELLY, PEOPLE v. S271786 C087530 Petition for Review

6

12/22/21

Result
Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied

Denied
Denied

Denied
Denied (review & publish)

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied (review & stay)
Denied
Denied
Denied
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Title
LARA v. MENCHINI

LICCIARDI (ROBERT) ON H.C.
LINARES (ANTHONY OSORIO) ON H.C.
LIVELY (ERICJ.) ON H.C.

LUCKETT, PEOPLE v.

MARUGG, PEOPLE v.

MEDRANO (ERICK) ON H.C.

MILLER & DOLMO, MARRIAGE OF
MITCHELL (JOHN EDWARD) ON H.C.
MONTIEL, PEOPLE v.

MOSBY, PEOPLE v.

MT. DIABLO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT v. CLAYTON
VALLEY CHARTER HIGH SCHOOL

NAGLE v. S.C. (LEMON GROVE HEALTH ASSOCIATES)
NICHOLS (JOSEPH) ON H.C.

NICHOLS (JOSEPH) ON H.C.

0JOGHO v. S.C. (PEOPLE)

PARLIER, CITY OF v. S.C. (AUSTIN)
PEREZ (RAFAEL ALEJANDRO) ON H.C.
RECONCO, PEOPLE v.

REDDY, PEOPLE v.

REYES, PEOPLE v.

RODAS, PEOPLE v.

SALARI v. S.C. (PEOPLE)

Case #
5271582

S271246
S271329
S271876
S271872
S271549
S271389
S271176
S271067
S271856
5271884
S271708

S270696
S271358
S271562
S271793
S271436
S271239
S271811
S271830
S271401
S271854
S271915

CA#

A163436
Al161197
D076618

C089965

B308786
B306839
A158195

D079262

B313516
F083053

A157670
E074385
G059720
C090919
B315707

Action Type
Depublication request

Habeas Corpus petition
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Petition for Review & Pub/Depub

Publication request
Habeas Corpus petition
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review

Petition for Review & Stay

12/22/21

Result
Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied (review & depublish)

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied

Denied (review & stay)
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Title
SANDS, PEOPLE v.

SARGSYAN (DAVID) ON H.C.
SMITH (WILLIE JAMES) ON H.C.
STONEHILL GROUP 18 v. S.C. (ARSLAN)

Case #
$271797

S270926
S271080
S271369

SUAREZ v. S.C. (U.S. GREEN ENERGY TECHNOLOGIES) S271413

SWOPE, PEOPLE v.
THOMAS (GREGORY ROMEL) ON H.C.
THOMAS, PEOPLE v.

THURSTON v. OMNI HOTELS MANAGEMENT
CORPORATION

TORRICO, PEOPLE v.

TROMBETTA v. PATTERSON

VALDEZ, PEOPLE v.

WERNICKE (TERRY JOSEPH) ON H.C.

WESSON v. STAPLES THE OFFICE SUPERSTORE
ZUGSBERGER, PEOPLE v.

S271816
S270924
S271836
S271575

S271833
S271535
S271838
S270893
S271378
S271827

CA#
A160973

B315467
D079556
FO078006

F079202
E074098

B305870
A158897
E073931

B302988
C090400

Action Type
Petition for Review

Habeas Corpus petition

Habeas Corpus petition

Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Habeas Corpus petition

Petition for Review

Petition for Review & Pub/Depub

Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Habeas Corpus petition

Petition for Review & Pub/Depub

Petition for Review

12/22/21

Result
Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied (review & depublish)

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied (review & depublish)
Denied



